#### Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Case # - 01-11-002065

	Case #	· ·	Report		Occurred From		Occurred To		R	eport Type
		002065	04/16/201	1 05:00	04/16/2011 03:40		04/16/2011 03:4			riginal
1	BATTE	Classification ERY/AGG BATTER	RY OFFENS	SE	Case Status CLEARED BY ARE	REST	Case Status Da 04/18/2011			
E		on Name - 330 DUVAL ST	T AptA KE	EYWEST, FL 330	040 (MONROE County	)				
T	Day of Dispate Respo Arrived Map R	Week: SATURD/ ched: 04/16/2011 nded: 04/16/2011 i: 04/16/2011 03:4 eference: 1032XX on Type: HIGHWA	AY   03:41   03:41   42 (1XO			Beat A Alcoho Drug R Total D Total S	ssignment : 1 I Related : Yes elated : Unknown amaged Property Va tolen Property Value ecovered Property V	: \$0.00		
O F		State Classificat	tion							Attempted/Committed COMMITTED
F	1	Statute/Ordinance Location Typ 784.03(1A1) HIGHWAY/R0			ation Type HWAY/ROADWAY			Disposition Date		
N S E	•	Federal Classifica JASON MOFFET MATTHEW MUR Attack Reason: I	(VICT, Prin	nary Role, User C	efined);		n 1 : HANDS/FISTS/ emises : 01	FEET		
					End of Offense	: 1				
P		Person Type SUSPECT/ARRE	STEE	Business/Perso						Business Phone
R	_	Home Phone		Person Address		33040				<u> </u>
O N	1	Other Phone		Employer Addr						
		Race WHITE		Sex S Male	SSN		DL Exp. Date 07/20/2013		DL NU M6105	Imber 557832600
		Birth Date 07/20/1983		Birth Place WV, UNITED ST	TATES					
		Age: 27 OL State: WV OL Country: UNI Ethnic Origin: NO Min. Height: 6'02 Min. Weight: 190 Max. Weight: 20 Adult/Juvenile: A Relationship: ST STRANGER OF TAMMY ROTENI Shirt: NO SHIRT Pants: JEANS Hair Color: BLO Hair Length: SHO	ITED STAT ON-HISPAN O lbs O lbs ADULT RANGER ( JENNIFER BERRY	ES NIC OF BEVERLY AN	IDERSON,	Eye Co Build : Comple Glasse Hand L Cautior Status Reside Reside Citizen: Weapo Body M	Jse: RIGHT HANDED 1: VIOLENT : SUSPECT ncy Type: CITY ncy Status: FULL YE ship: UNITED STATI n Held: HANDS/FIS	EAR ES		
_						1				
PER		Person Type WITNESS Home Phone (305) 304-4040		Business/Person BEVERLY ELAI Person Address	NE ANDERSON	El 66.11				Business Phone
S O N	2	Other Phone (305) 923-4068		Employer Addr	LL RD LAKE WORTH	rL 3346	3			
		Race WHITE		Sex S Female	SSN		DL Exp. Date 04/04/2007		DL Nu A5360	<b>mber</b> 65699240
		Officer SIRACUSE (336	66)		partment Y WEST POLICE DEF	PARTME	NT	Report Sta	atus:	
Su	pervisi	ng Officer						Date/Time		

Department

KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT

Verifying Officer

SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)

Date / Time

04/18/2011 06:34

#### Incident Report -

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Case # 01-11-002065

Birth Date Birth Place 04/04/1969 MI, UNITED STATES Age: 42 Hair Style: PULLED BACK Occupation: BAIT FISHERMAN Facial Hair: NONE DL State : FL Eye Color : BLUE DL Country: UNITED STATES Ethnic Origin: NON-HISPANIC Build : MEDIUWAVERAGE Complexion: LIGHT Min. Height: 5'05" Glasses: No Min. Weight: 150 lbs Max. Weight: 160 lbs Marital Status: MARRIED Speech: NORMAL Adult/Juvenile : ADULT Residency Type : CITY Relationship: STRANGER OF MATTHEW MURPHY, Residency Status: FULL YEAR STRANGER OF JENNIFER SPROUSE, STRANGER OF Citizenship: UNITED STATES TAMMY ROTENBERRY Body Marks: Hair Color: BLOND Hair Length: LONG End of Person: 2

WITNESS			Business Phon
	JENNIFER RENEE SPROUSE		(305) 294-5531
Home Phone	Person Address 512 CATHERINSE ST Apt. UP KE	EY WEST FL 33040	
Other Phone (515) 490-0898	Employer Address 5900 COLLEGE RD KEY WEST F	L 33040 ,MONROE County	
Race WHITE	Sex SSN Female	DL Exp. Date 03/12/2019	DL Number S162436805920
Birth Date 03/12/1980	Birth Place MO, UNITED STATES		
Relationship : STRAN	ISPANIC  I EYS MEDICAL CENTER GER OF MATTHEW MURPHY, ERLY ANDERSON, STRANGER OF	Hair Color: BLOND Hair Length: LONG Hair Style: PULLED BACK Eye Color: BLUE Build: LIGHT Complexion: LIGHT Speech: NORMAL Residency Type: CITY Residency Status: FULL YEAR Citizenship: UNITED STATES Body Marks:	

P		Person Type	Business/Pe	rson Name				Business Phone
E		WITNESS	TAMMY LYN	N ROTENBERRY	Y			
R	1000	Home Phone	Person Addi		EAD EL 00000			
S	4	Other Phone	Employer Ac	70 AV HOMESTI Idress	EAD, FL 33030			
N		(305) 508-5516				<del></del>		
		Race WHITE	Sex Female	SSN		DL Exp. Date 10/02/2012	DL NU R3518	imber 312718620
		Birth Date 10/02/1971	Birth Place FL, UNITED	STATES				
		Age: 39 DL State: FL DL Country: UNITED STA Ethnic Origin: NON-HISPA Min. Height: 5'06" Min. Weight: 130 lbs Max. Weight: 140 lbs			Hair S Facial Eye C Build Comp	ength : LONG tyle : PULLED BACK Hair : NONE olor : BROWN : LIGHT lexion : LIGHT ency Type : FLORIDA		

Reporting Officer MARK W SIRACUSE (3366)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 06:34	

Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Case # 01-11-002065

	1	Adult/Juvenile: ADULT Relationship: STRANGER ( STRANGER OF BEVERLY JENNIFER SPROUSE Hair Color: RED/AUBURN	OF MATTHEW MU ANDERSON, STR	RPHY, ANGER OF		ncy Status: FULL YEAR ship: UNITED STATES Aarks:		
				End of Person	ı: 4			
PERSON	5	Person Type VICTIM Home Phone (305) 304-4040 Other Phone (305) 923-4068 Race WHITE Birth Date 12/21/1974 Age: 36	Business/Person JASON MICHAEL Person Address 33 8TH AV Apt. Employer Addres Sex SS Male Birth Place NH, UNITED STA	Name MOFFET A KEY WEST FL 3	3040 Medic	DL Exp. Date 12/21/2008 al Treatment : REFUSED	DL Numb M130433	NT 11
		DL State: FL DL Country: UNITED STATE Ethnic Origin: NON-HISPA Min. Height: 5'08" Min. Weight: 150 lbs Max. Weight: 160 lbs Adult/Juvenile: ADULT Relationship: STRANGER OF BEVERLY ANDERSON SPROUSE, STRANGER O Victim Type: INDIVIDUAL Will File Charges: Yes Can Identify Offender: Yes Sobriety of Victim: SOBER Extent of Injury: MINOR Injury Type 1: LACERATIO	OF MATTHEW MU I, STRANGER OF F TAMMY ROTENI ADULT	JENNIFER BERRY	Pants Hair C Hair L Hair S Eye C Build: Comp Marita Speed Resid Citize Body	WHITE T SHIRT: BLUE SHORTS olor: BROWN ength: LONG tyle: PULLED BACK olor: BROWN LIGHT lexion: TANNED I Status: MARRIED th: NORMAL ency Type: CITY ency Status: FULL YEAR sship: UNITED STATES Marks:		
				End of Person	n:	}		
P R O		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED Serial #	Property Type AUDIO/VIDEO	TAPE	Make TASEF Descri		Model TASER CAN	Condition
P E R T Y	1	UCR Type : MISCELLANE Relationship to Offense(s) Quantity/Weight : 1			Value	: \$1.00 : \$1.00 very Location : Use Address fr	om Incident Lo	ocation Information
				End of Prop	erty:			
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type MISCELLANEO		Make TASEF	CARTRIDGE	Model XP25	
O	2	Serial # C4100MEV2		Color BLACK	_	ption IDED TASER CARTRIDGE		Condition USED

Reporting Officer MARK W SIRACUSE (3366)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 06:34	

End of Property:

Value: \$20.00

Recovery Location: Use Address from Incident Location Information

UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Relationship to Offense(s) : YES IS Offense 1 Quantity/Weight : 1

E

R

#### Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Incident Report

Case # 01-11-002065

P		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK		Make CD WITH PHOTOS	Model	
O P	Pa		Color	Description CD WITH INCIDENT PHOTOS		Condition	
E R T Y	3	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOU Relationship to Offense(s) : Y Quantity/Weight : 1			Value : \$1.00 Recovery Location : Use Address fro	om Incident Lo	cation Information
				End of Prope	erty: 3		
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type MISCELLANEC	ous_	Make TASER	Model	
P	4	Serial # C4100MEV2		Color YELLOW	Description CARTRIDGE AFIDS		Condition
E R T Y	7	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOL Relationship to Offense(s) : Y Quantity/Weight : 3			Value: \$1.00 Recovery Location: Use Address fro	om Incident Lo	cation Information
				End of Propo			

ARRATI

٧

E

Topic ORIGINAL

On 4/16/2011, at approximately 0340 hours, I (Officer M. Siracuse) responded to the area of 330 Duval Street, reference a verbal disturbance.

I responded on my patrol bicycle, wearing a full bicycle uniform, consisting of a blue uniform shirt with patches, badge, blue shorts and a gun belt. As I approached the area from the north, I saw two white males standing on the sidewalk located on the west side of Duval Street. One young white male, later identified as Matthew Shaun Murphy, was facing another older white male, later identified as Jason Michael Moffet. Murphy was facing Moffet, yelling at him. Moffet was turned sideways, with his head down, in a more defensive manner, not confronting Murphy. Murphy had his shirt off and had taken an aggressive stance with his shoulders back and chest out. Murphy was standing only a few inches from Moffet and looking down on him. Murphy is 6'2 and Moffet is only 5'8. Murphy had a muscular build.

As I got closer, I approached the two males from the direction Murphy was facing. I identified myself saying, "Key West Police," and I heard someone yell, "Police are here." I drew my TASER from its holster and pointed it at Murphy. I pointed the TASER at Murphy's right shoulder, avoiding his head and neck. Murphy ignored the light and laser of the TASER. Murphy raised his right hand making a fist, reached back, and punched Moffet in the face. Moffet's mouth immediately began bleeding and Moffet crouched in pain. Murphy reached back again, as if to strike Moffet for a second time. Fearing further injury to Moffet, I deployed my TASER, striking Murphy with both probes. One probe hit Murphy's right shoulder and the second hit his upper left leg. Murphy fell backwards on the ground. When the TASER finished cycling, I instructed Murphy to place his hands behind his back or he would be tased again. Officer J. Dean arrived on scene to assist. Murphy sat up and began arguing with Officer Dean and me. Murphy refused to comply with my orders and would not place his hands behind his back. As Officer Dean and I attempted to handcuff Murphy, he pulled away and tensed his arms in an attempt to keep us from handcuffing him. I gave Murphy loud, repetitive verbal commands, instructing him to place his hands behind his back. While telling Murphy to put his hands behind his back, I was attempting to pull his left hand out from in front of him and place it behind his back.

Reporting Officer MARK W SIRACUSE (3366)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 06:34	

#### Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Case # 01-11-002065

Officer Dean and I struggled with Murphy for a short time before we were able to handcuff him. Once Murphy was handcuffed, I immediately called for KWPD Communications to send Rescue and my supervisor to the scene. Officer J. Dean removed the TASER probes from Murphy. Murphy laid back on the sidewalk and lost consciousness, but was still breathing. Rescue was advised to expedite due to Murphy's condition.

Murphy began bleeding from the nose and vomited a small amount on the sidewalk. Officer T. Stutz, D. Hall, J. Valdes and Sgt. A. Jewell arrived on scene. Myself and other officers placed Murphy on his left side in a recovery position to monitor his breathing and prevent him from choking on his vomit or blood. Key West MED 1 arrived on scene and took over treatment of Murphy.

I met with the victim, Jason Michael Moffet. Moffet said Murphy was with a black female, who left the scene upon the arrival of the Police. Moffet said Murphy began yelling at Moffet's wife, Beverly Anderson. Moffet said they were arguing about someone saying the word, "nigger." Moffet said he got between Murphy and Anderson. Moffet said Murphy struck him in the face just before being tased by police. Moffet said he was trying to find a hotel room for him and Anderson to stay for the night, when the incident took place. Moffet was extremely upset and said he wanted to press charges. Moffet had a split upper lip, and swelling to his mouth. Moffet said he did not need medical attention.

Officers on scene gathered sworn, written witness statements from witnesses who saw the incident. The first witness, Jennifer Renee Sprouse, stated the man with no shirt and jeans (Murphy) had a verbal altercation with the man with a ponytail (Moffet) and his wife. Sprouse stated Murphy then punched Moffet in the face. Sprouse said she was on the phone with 911, when she saw Murphy fall to the ground.

A second witness, Tammy Lynn Rotenberry, stated she saw the aggressor (Murphy) verbally assaulting a couple on the sidewalk. Rotenberry said Murphy was threatening to, "Kick his ass," and kept calling the couple, "crack heads." Rotenberry said Moffet told Murphy to go back to the mainland and leave the locals alone. Rotenberry said Murphy ripped off his tank top and rushed Moffet. Rotenberry said this is when police arrived on scene and tased Murphy.

I met with Moffet's wife, Beverly Anderson. Anderson said she was sitting on the sidewalk with Moffet and their dog. Anderson said they began arguing with Murphy, a black female, and three black males. Anderson said someone struck their dog, and the argument continued to escalate, until it became physical.

Sgt. A. Jewell photographed Murphy on scene and Officer J. Valdes photographed Moffet's injuries.

Key West MED1 transported Murphy to the Lower Keys Medical Center. After collecting all pertinent information and evidence, I went to the emergency room to check on Murphy. I was informed by E.R staff Murphy was awaiting transportation via Lifenet helicopter to the Ryder Trauma Center in Miami due to a brain bleed.

I returned to the Key West Police Department and placed my TASER camera's video recording and spent cartridge in the KWPD Property Section as evidence.

Reporting Officer MARK W SIRACUSE (3366)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 06:34

Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

I placed all witness statements in the KWPD Records Section.
End of Narrative: 1

Reporting Officer MARK W SIRACUSE (3366)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 06:34	

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE KEY WEST, FLORIDA

INCIDENT	
	-2065
DATE 11	lieli
4	116111

#### STATEMENT FORM

NAME JENMFER RENEE SPROUSE
ADDRESS 512 Cotherine St upstairs Key West PL 33040
BUSINESS 5900 College Road Key West FL 33040 3/12/80
TELEPHONE (515) 490-0898 ( ) BUSINESS ( ) OTHER SANDALS
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY  blue eyes
I hereby state the following: The Man With the ipans and no tshirt on
was walking by with a female black woman. Verbal
alternation occurred with a man with ponytail hair and
a lady with a dog on the stairs of bushess "Flirt!"
The man with the jeans and no short came back to
the mole with pany-toil how and female/dag. The man
with the no swirt-on punched the man with the
pony-tail after more verbal altercation. I was on the
telephone with Key West 911, when Key West PD on
bicycle and other afficer arrived on scene. The man with
no shirt on went down and fell to the ground.
TIV SIN TO THE GLOST OF
*
· _
I have read each page of this statement consisting of page(s) and swear or affirm that it is true to the best of my knowledge or belief
4/16/11
Signed Date  14/16/11
Notary Publid (2) Officer-Authorized To John hister An Oath " Date

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE KEY WEST, FLORIDA

INCIDENT #		
DATE	<del></del>	
DAIL		

#### **STATEMENT FORM**

NAME	TAMMY FIRST		LYNN	J	ROTENBO	ERRY	
ADDRESS _	30240 STRE	SW 170	AVENU	E Homes		33030 ZIP	1 1-
BUSINESS ADDRESS _	· '\	FT	CITY	u	STATE	ZIP	10/2/71
TELEPHONE	(305) <u>500</u>		-( )	BUSINESS	)	OTHER	
		: \$4	PLEAS	E PRINT LEGI	BLY		
I hereby state	e the following	<u> </u>	······································				
Witness	ed with	white tar	1k top	verbally as	saultin	ga cou	ple seated
in fro	nt of '	'FliRT" B	outique.	He was t	hrafeni	ng to "K	ich his ass"
and re	peatedly	called	' /	<b>\</b> •	k head	1	victim
Chlue SI	norts) to	old Them	to "	go back to	The me	ainland	1 + leave
The 10	cals al	one." Th	u ag	ressor was	accor	npaniec	1 by 20r3
malos	and 1	female wi	ith him	The ag	YESSOY	began t	o "rush"
the vic	fim &	was rip	ping o	ff his ta	ME top	a triec	1 to
throw o	a punch	.That is		the police		s arrive	d +
the ac	garissor	was il	tazed"	V			
	D.		0				•
Inquor	L) Huesse	ed the vic	rtim u	sing racia	l slurs	as th	a algerish
0 - 5 - 51	na (claim	. `					W
0	U	3)					· ·
					(XI)		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
I have read my knowledg		this statement o	consisting o	f page(	s) and swear	or affirm that it	is true to the best of
	turking	J		U Date	16/11		
Signed		1		4	16/11		
Notary Public Or	Officer-Authorized To A	intrister An Oath		Date	1901		

NAME JACON NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME NAME NAM	Page of	OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE KEY WEST, FLORIDA	INCIDENT #
NAME FIRST MINDLE ADDRESS 37 A 2Th AVE KEY WEST FIA 770 SV  BUSINESS ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE DP  TELEPHONE() HOME () BUSINESS () CITHER  PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY  I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DEGREYAL AND A GO AUY GOT INTO A WHITE TO GOT DETWEEN THEM AND THE AND A STREET THE AND A STREET THEM AND THE AND A STREET THE	* ** <sub>e</sub> x	STATEMENT FORM	DATE
NAME STREET MINDLE LAST ADDRESS 37 A 2Th AVE KEY WEST FLA JOSH BUSINESS ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE 2D  TELEPHONE () HOME () DUSINESS () OTHER  PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DEGLETAL AND A GO GUY GOT INTO A STREET GOT BETWEEN THE ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS () OTHER  PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DEGLETAL AND A GO GUY GOT INTO A GOT INTO A GO GUY GOT INTO A GO GOT			, 12-21-74
ADDRESS 37A PTA AVECTIVE STATE DIP 320 WI BUSINESS ADDRESS STREET CITY STATE 2D  TELEPHONE ( ) BUSINESS ( ) OTHER  PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY  I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DOGWAN AND A GO GREY GOT INTO THE ADDRESS TO BETWEEN THE ADDRESS THE ADDRESS THE ADDRESS THE ADDRESS OTHER	NAME SASON	MDDIE 1455	07
TELEPHONE () HOME () BUSINESS () OTHER  PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY  I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DOWNAN AND A BORNEY GOT INTO IT WITH MY WIFE I GOT BETWEEN THOM AND THE WAN THE IN THE FACE AND Key west Del HAZ LED THE MAN	ADDRESS 37A 2TV	h. AVP KOY WEST D-1	A 37081
TELEPHONE ()  HOME ()  BUSINESS ()  OTHER  PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY  I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DEALY WAY AND A WA GROWN GOT IN FOR IT WITH MY WIFE IT GOT IS TWEET THOM AND THE MAN AND THE FACE AND Key west PO FASTED THE WAY.	BUSINESS		7
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY  I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DEWYA! And A wa any got into it with my wife I got Detween Them and the man taxt me in the FACE And Key west Del that way the man	AUDRESSSTREET	CITY STATE	ZIP
I hereby state the following:  WAS ON DOWNAL AND A WAGULY GOT  IN to it with my wife I got Between  Them and the man trit me in the  FACE AND Key west Del the MAN	TELEPHONE ( )	( ) ( )	OTHER
was on Downal and a wagur got into it with my wife I got Between them and the man test me in the Face and Key west pd tazzed the man		PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY	
	I hereby state the following:		
	WAS ON	DIGIVAL AND A WA	auy got
	into it with	MILL WIFE I CO	FREFILER
	Home 'And of	La da	in H
	Them Hula TV	i lalland	11 .
	TACE AND Key	west pa the Eed	the MAN
	•		
	. •		•
		0	
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	•		
•			• =
•			
	•		\
•		•	
I have read each page of this statement consisting of page(s) and swear or affirm that it is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	I have read each page of this statem my knowledge or belief	nent consisting of page(s) and swear o	or affirm that it is true to the best of
Spring Oute	some the		
OF C. 2736 U-(6-11) Notzery Public Of Officer-Authorized To Administer An Oath Oate	Notary Public Of Officer-Authorized To Administer An Oath	736 4-16-11	

1

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Incident Report

	Case # 01-11-002065	Report 04/16/2011 05:00	Occurred From 04/16/2011 03:35		Occurred To 04/16/2011 03:40	Report Type Supplemental
100000	Dept. Classification BATTERY/AGG BATTER	Case Status OPEN		Case Status Date 04/16/2011	Cleared 04/16/2011 04:45	
Common Name E FLIRT - 330 DUVAL ST AptA KEYWEST, FL 33040 (MONROE County)						
NT	Day of Week: SATURD/ Responded: 04/16/2011 Arrived: 04/16/2011 03:4 Map Reference: 1032XX Location Type: HIGHW/ Beat Assignment: 1	Alc Dru Tot Tot	ohol Re g Related at Dam at Stote	gnment : 1 elated : Yes ted : Unknowm aged Property Value : \$0.00 en Property Value : \$0.00 overed Property Value : \$0.00		

PR		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK		Make	Model	
OP	1	Serial #		Color	Description CD containing photos of victim		Condition
ERTY	ı	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight : 1			Value: \$1.00 Recovery Location: Use Address from Incident Location Information		
				End of Prope	erty: 1		
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK		Make	Model	
O P	2	Serial #		Color	Description CD containing scene photos		Condition
E R T Y	<i>حنة</i>	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Value : S1.00 Quantity/Weight : 1					
				End of Prop	erty: 2 ,		
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK	·	Make	Model	
O P E	3	Serial #		Color	Description CD photos of suspect at ER		Condition
E R T Y	•	UCR Type : MISCELLANEO Quantity/Weight : 1	us		Value : \$1.00		
				End of Prop	erty: 3		

Reporting Officer OFC JIMMY VALDES (2961)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer	Date/Time		
Verifying Officer SGT GARFIELD E WILLIAMS (1748)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/16/2011 12:31	

#### Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Case # 01-11-002065 ·

NARRATIVE

1

Topic SUPPLEMENTAL

On Saturday, April 16, 2011, at approximately 0344 hours, I responded to the 300 block of Duval Street to assist Officer Siracuse who requested more units and he had to Taser one subject.

Upon arrival, Officer Siracuse and Officer J. Dean had a white male detained on the ground. I briefly spoke with the victim of a battery Michael Moffit, who identified the subject in custody as the person who struck him. The suspect was later identified as Matthew Murphy. While speaking with Moffit, I observed Murphy was unconscious and Officer Siracuse and other officers were rendering aid.

I assisted with the investigation photographing the victim's injuries and handing out witness statements. Care Ambulance Service responded to the scene and took over care of Murphy.

At approximately 0550 hours, Sergeant Jewell requested I return to 330 Duval Street where the incident occurred and photograph the scene. I photographed the scene as it was left from the earlier incident.

330 Duval Street is a Store front for the "Flirt" store. The store faces east onto Duval Street. The sidewalk and store front has three levels the concrete sidewalk, a step up to brick pavers, and approximately three wooden steps to the front door of the store. The incident occurred on the concrete sidewalk near the south east section of the store.

The scene as I photographed it had some blood still on scene from Murphy mixed with a disinfectant and plastic left on scene from by Care Ambulance Service when they treated Murphy.

The north east portion of the store front has a white concrete wall approximately three feet high that is part of the adjacent property. I checked for potential latent evidence (Blood, hair, fibers) on the wall that would indicate the subject struck the wall when he fell. I did not locate any evidence indicating the subject struck the wall when he fell. I attempted to locate any latent evidence on the bricks away from where the subject was treated that may indicate he was injured when he fell onto the brick landing of the store front. I located several red paint chips but nothing consistent bodily fluids.

I left 330 Duval Street and responded to the Lower Keys Medical Center Emergency Room. I photographed Murphy as I found him. Murphy was inside the emergency room and was unconscious. Murphy was being treated in exam room B. I photographed Murphy as I found him at the Emergency Room. Murphy did not have any lacerations, bruising or swelling about the head or face and I was advised by the Emergency Room staff he had no visible exterior injuries.

As I was leaving the Emergency Room Murphy was being prepared to be air lifted to Miami for further treatment.

I turned the photographs I took of the Victim, Scene and at the Emergency Room into the Key West Police Department Property and Evidence Section as evidence.

End of Narrative:

Reporting Officer OFC JIMMY VALDES (2961)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT GARFIELD E WILLIAMS (1748)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/16/2011 12:31	

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Incident Report

Case # - 01-11-002065

Business Phone

	Dept. Classification BATTERY/AGG BATTERY OFFENSE		Occurred From 04/16/2011 03:35	Report Type Supplemental	
C			Case Status OTHER	Case Status Date 04/16/2011	Cleared 04/16/2011 04:45
Ε	Common Name WENDYS (DUVAL) - 33	5 DUVAL ST AptA KEYWES	T, FL 33040 (MONROE County)		
N T	Day of Week: SATURD. Responded: 04/16/201 Arrived: 04/16/2011 03: Map Reference: 1032XX Location Type: HIGHW. Beat Assignment: 1	1 03:41 42 (1XO	Drug Rela Total Dam Total Stole	gnment : 1 elated : Yes ted : Unknowm aged Property Value : \$0.00 en Property Value : \$0.00 overed Property Value : \$0.00	

Business/Person Name

Person Type

E	4	PERSON REPORTING		SHERRY BRYE I (305) 294-5531 Person Address					
R		Home Phone	Person Addre						
0	1	Other Phone		Employer Address 5900 COLLEGE RD KEY WEST FL 33040 ,MONROE County					
		Race WHITE	Sex Female	SSN	DL Exp. Date	DL Nu	imber		
		Birth Date	Birth Place	Birth Place					
		Adult/Juvenile : ADULT Employer : LOWER KEYS	MEDICAL CEN		Marks:				
				End of Person:	1				
P		Person Type	Business/Per	Business/Person Name Business Phone					
		OWNER OF PROPERTY		MARIE KERTONNE ANNULYSSE					
R	0	Home Phone	Person Address 320 ANGELA ST Apt. 5A KEY WEST FL 33040						
ERSON	2	Other Phone	Employer Address						
		Race BLACK	Sex Female	SSN	DL Exp. Date 08/27/2018		ım <b>ber</b> 551878070		
		Birth Date 08/27/1987	Birth Place	Birth Place					
		Age : 23 DL State : FL DL Country : UNITED STA							
				End of Person:	2				

<b>7</b>	Category Property Type EVIDENCE/SEIZED DRIVER S LICE Serial #		ENSE	Make	Model	
9 1			Color	Description FL DL		Condition
E I R T Y	UCR Type: MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight: 1 Value: \$1.00 State Number: A542551878070 Recovery Location: Lower Keys Medical Center			Recovery Location: 5 Recovered By: Ofc. G. Recovery Date and Tim Recovery Value: \$1.00	ne: 04/16/2011 08:15	ST FL 33040
	ricovery Essentian . Esm	or recya medical com	and the same of th	Property: 1		

Reporting Officer GARY G CELCER (2695)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer	Date/Time		
Verifying Officer SGT GARFIELD E WILLIAMS (1748)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/16/2011 10:49	

#### Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type CREDIT CARD/	NON-NEGOTIABL	Make	Model	
O P	2	Serial #		Color .	Description Keys Federal Credit Union ATM		Condition
E R T Y		UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight : 1 Value : \$1.00 Recovery Location : Lower Keys Medical Center			Recovery Location: 5900 College RD KEY WEST FL 33040 Recovered By: Ofc. G. Celcer Recovery Date and Time: 04/16/2011 08:15 Recovery Value: \$1.00		
				End of Prope	erty: 2		
P R		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type PURSE		Make Coach	Model	
PE	3	Serial #		Color BROWN	Description Change purse		Condition
RTY	Quantity/Weight : 1 Value : \$1.00		er	Recovery Location: 5900 College RD KEY WEST FL 33040 Recovered By: Ofc. G. Celcer Recovery Date and Time: 04/16/2011 08:15 Recovery Value: S1.00		T FL 33040	
End of Property: 3							
P R O P		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type MISCELLANEC	ous	Make	Model	
	4	Serial #		Color	Description Chap stick	Condition	
PERTY	-1	UCR Type: MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight: 1 Value: S1.00 Recovery Location: Lower Keys Medical Center			Recovery Location: 5900 College RD KEY WEST FL 33040 Recovered By: Ofc. G. Celcer Recovery Date and Time: 04/16/2011 08:15 Recovery Value: \$1.00		
				End of Prop	erty: 4		
PR		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type KEYS		Make	Model	
O	5	Serial # Color		Color	Description 3 keys and FOB	Condition	
E R T Y	J	UCR Type: MISCELLANEOUS Value: \$1.00 Recovery Location: Lower Keys Medical Center Recovery Location: 5900 College RD KEY WEST FL 33040 Recovery Location: S1.00					
				End of Prop	operfy: 5		
PR		Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type CELLULAR PH		Make LG	Model	
P	6	Serial # 012KPJP0139236		Color BLACK	Description Condition		Condition
ERTY	U	UCR Type : MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight : 1 Value : \$1.00 Recovery Location : Lower Keys Medical Center			Recovery Location: 5900 College Recovered By: Ofc. G. Celcer Recovery Date and Time: 04/16/20 Recovery Value: \$1.00		ST FL 33040
			•	End of Prop	erty: 6		

Reporting Officer GARY G CELCER (2695)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT GARFIELD E WILLIAMS (1748)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/16/2011 10:49

Report 04/16/2011 05:00

Incident Report

P R O P	7	Category EVIDENCE/SEIZED	Property Type DIGITAL DISK		Make	Model	
		Serial #		Color	Description Condition		Condition
E R T Y		UCR Type: MISCELLANEOUS Quantity/Weight: 1 Vatue: \$1.00 Recovery Location: Lower Keys Medical Center			Recovery Location: 5900 College RD KEY WEST FL 33040 Recovered By: Ofc. G. Celcer Recovery Date and Time: 04/16/2011 08:15 Recovery Value: \$1.00		T FL 33040
				End of Prope	erty: 7		
N		Topic SU	JPPLEMENTAL	-			
RRATIVE	On Saturday, April 16, 2011, at approximately 0815 hrs., I met with Ms. Brye at Lower Keys Medical Center Emergency Room reference the above listed property was found on Mr. Murphy while in the care of the staff a the ER. Ms. Brye is the nursing supervisor for the hospital. I took possession of the property and completed a property receipt. I took digital photos of the property. I placed the property and disk with digital photos into property as evidence.					while in the	
	20.74	20-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10		End of Narra	tive: 1		

Reporting Officer GARY G CELCER (2695)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	***************************************
Verifying Officer SGT GARFIELD E WILLIAMS (1748)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/16/2011 10:49	

Report 04/16/2011 12:15

Incident Report

N	Case # 01-11-002065	Report 04/16/2011 12:15	Occurred From 04/16/2011 12:00	Occurred To 04/16/2011 12:00	Report Type Supplemental		
C	Dept. Classification BATTERY/AGG BATTE	RY OFFENSE	Case Status OTHER	Case Status Date 04/16/2011	Cleared 04/16/2011 14:30		
D	Common Name WENDYS (DUVAL) - 335 DUVAL ST AptA KEYWEST, FL 33040 (MONROE County)						
	Day of Week: SATURD Dispatched: 04/16/201 Responded: 04/16/201 Arrived: 04/16/2011 12: Map Reference: 1032XX Location Type: HIGHW	1 12:00 1 12:00 00 X1XO	Alcohol R Drug Rela Total Dam Total Stol	Beat Assignment : 1 Alcohol Related : Yes Drug Related : Unknowm Total Damaged Property Value : \$0.00 Total Stolen Property Value : \$0.00 Total Recovered Property Value : \$0.00			

Р	Person Type	Business/Pe	Business/Person Name			Business Phone		
E	WITNESS	MARIE KERT	ONNE ANNULYSSE	<b>E</b>			1	
R S	Home Phone (305) 923-1894		Person Address 320 ANGELA ST Apt. 5A KEY WEST FL 33040					
0 ]	Other Phone (305) 834-0582	Employer Ad	ldress					
	Race BLACK	Sex Female	Leen		DL Exp. Date 08/27/2018		ımber 551-87-807-0	
	Birth Date 08/27/1987	Birth Place HAITI						
				Facial Hair: NONE Teeth: OTHER Eye Color: BROWN Build: MEDIUWAVERAGE Complexion: DARK Glasses: No Hand Use: RIGHT HANDED Caution: N/A Religion: UNKNOWN Marital Status: UNKNOWN Speech: ACCENT Residency Type: CITY Residency Type: CITY Residency Edulus: FULL YEAR Citizenship: UNITED STATES Weapon Held: N/A Body Marks:				
	Tidil Ciyle . Al No		End of Pe	rson.	1			

NARRATIVE	complete a sworn	SUPPLEMENTAL  I 16, 2011 at approximately 1200 hours Marie Annulysse came to KWPD station to written statement. I, Ofc. Lohman, witnessed her sign and swear to her statement as her knowledge and belief.
		End of Narrative: 1

Reporting Officer JENNIFER L LOHMAN (3379)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Supervising Officer		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT GARFIELD E WILLIAMS (1748) .	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/16/2011 16:34	

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE KEY WEST, FLORIDA

ce of the chief of police	INCIDENT 4
KEY WEST, FLORIDA	11-2065
STATEMENT FORM	DATE 4 16/11

· · · · · ·		10	1	NA 01-1-1
NAME TRST	(Levtonne	KAN N		06 8/27/87
ADDRESS 320 Angela	STAPT SA	164 WOST	P( 3300	10 3 145 H+-5'01"145
BUSINESS ADDRESS				
TELEPHONE (305) 923 - 1894 HOME	CITY .	STATE (305)_5	34-058 OTHER	POB.B/F Haita
I hereby state the following: Math	PLEASE PRIN		I was	walking
home. booking		1 1	and a	mi older
Couple Starter	t Saun	na Rac	101 511	IR.
Such as Nogg	a lovet	and of	ger wo	B
matt Started	talking 1	pack ao'	King hir	n
What he Sayin	g word	5 90+ ex	Change	from
Most & other gu	y next	thing	Ikne	<u>w</u>
Matt was on	the f	LOOR Bee	en Taz	ers
and offi the of	ficer to	1d me	to bac	KUP
Repeatedly				
\				
I have read each page of this statement my knowledge or better	consisting of	page(s) and sw	ear or affirm that i	t is true to the best of
Melle Charles (2)		Date Date	2011	
Notary Public for Difficer Authorized To Administrar An Oath	/3379	4 16 201	1 /	

Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 04:28

Case # 01-11-002065

N	Case # 01-11-002065	Report 04/16/2011 04:28	Occurred From 04/16/2011 03:40	Occurred To 04/16/2011 03:43	Report Type Supplemental	
	Dept. Classification BATTERY/AGG BATTERY OFFENSE		Case Status CLEARED BY ARREST	Case Status Date 04/18/2011	Cleared 04/16/2011 04:10	
D	Common Name					

330 DUVAL ST KEY WEST, FL 33040 (MONROE County)

Day of Week: SATURDAY Dispatched: 04/16/2011 03:41 Responded: 04/16/2011 03:41 Arrived: 04/16/2011 03:42

Location Type: HIGHWAY/ROADWAY

Beat Assignment: 1

Alcohol Related: Yes Drug Related: Unknown

Total Damaged Property Value: \$0.00 Total Stolen Property Value: \$0.00 Total Recovered Property Value: \$0.00

Topic

N

A

R R

A T

I

٧

E

**ORIGINAL** 

On April 16, 2011, at 0342 hours, I, Officer J. Dean, responded on foot to 330 Duval St, in reference to a verbal argument. Officer M. Siracuse arrived shortly before me.

As I was approaching the scene, I observed a crowd of people gathered on the sidewalk in front of 330 Duval St. I saw Officer Siracuse standing in the street approximately ten feet away from the crowd. The crowd appeared to be calming down. As I was approaching, I saw Officer Siracuse standing with the suspect, later identified as Mathew Murphy, and the victim, later identified as Jason Moffet. I saw Murphy punch Moffet in the head. I lost sight of Moffet, after he had been struck by Murphy. Immediately after striking Moffet, Murphy tensed up and fell out of view. I realized Officer Siracuse had used his TASER on Murphy. My view of the incident had been partially obstructed by the crowd.

I arrived at Murphy's location seconds after Officer Siracuse had used his TASER. Officer Siracuse was instructing Murphy to put his hands behind his back. Murphy was yelling something, but I could not understand him. It appeared that Murphy was yelling at Moffet. I grabbed Murphy's arms and attempted to put his hands behind his back. I instructed Murphy to place his hands behind his back but he tightened his arms and tried to pull them away. I had to bend Murphy's wrist and lean on his arm to make him comply with my demand to put his hands behind his back. I was eventually able to place Murphy into handcuffs.

After handcuffing Murphy, I removed the probes. Murphy had minor bleeding from the probe wound on his arm. I inspected the probes and they appeared to be intact. I placed the probes into the TASER cartridge Officer Siracuse was holding. I left the cartridge and probes with Officer Siracuse.

Shortly after removing the probes, the suspect began to vomit. I rolled the suspect onto his left side so that he would not choke. After vomiting the suspect appeared to lose consciousness but was still breathing. Rescue was called and responded to the scene. While waiting for Rescue, Officer T. Stutz and I, monitored Murphy's breathing, which appeared normal. Murphy was snoring. Officer Stutz also applied pressure to Murphy's shoulder, which was still bleeding.

Sqt. Jewell arrived on scene and took photos of Murphy.

Rescue transported Murphy to Lower Keys Medical Center to be treated for his injuries. See Officer

Reporting Officer JEFFREY W. JR DEAN (3386)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 07:08

#### Incident Report

Report 04/16/2011 04:28

Siracuse's Original report for further.			
	End of Narrative:	1	

Reporting Officer JEFFREY W. JR DEAN (3386)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved
Supervising Officer		Date/Time
Verifying Officer SGT AREAKA PATRICIA JEWELL (2616)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 04/18/2011 07:08

## KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT Key West, FL

Check ONLY ONE:	Trial Evidence		10	ab Eviden	ce	0	Foun	d Pro	perty
Prisoner Property	eturn)		Stolen/Reco			For I			
CASE NUMBER:	DATE/	TIME IM	POUN		BIN N	UMBER (E	CO us	e onl	y):
EXACT ADDRESS W			OF CA	SE.	<u> </u>			ik of D	-55
WAS IMPOUNDED:		1		10.1-10.1-10.10 10 <del></del>	~~~			<u> </u>	1211-6
330 Dual St	<del></del>		,	BATT &	=127				
		O Felo	nv		•	****	OA	lisden	neanor
CODES: S = SUSPE	CCT A = ARRESTE		ICTIM	O = OW	NER	R = REPO			
								ز م <del>ر</del> ه د	-4- ( E.
CODE NAME (LAS'	r, first, middle)	RACE	SEX	DOB	A	DDRESS		PHO	ONE
A Munh	Matthew Jan		M.	7/20/183	17.13	14th st.	ا ۔		
1- NOITHING	TATIRE INCUR	~	14	7120113	1.0	71,1609	he Sr		
ITEM QUANTITY/WEIGHT	DESCRI	PTION (incl	udina ida	entifyina ma	rks serial	l number, col	or etc	١	
# COUNT	DESCRI	-1017 (MCI			and orea		, e.c.,		
	TASER IAN	M REC	050.	<b>MG</b>					
		-							
.									
<del></del>									
1									
<u> </u>									
HOLD REQUESTED - RE	OUESTING PERSON/F	PURPOSE:		FORFEITU	JRE/SEIZ	ED?	NCI	ССН	ECK?
HOLD REQUESTED - RE	EQUESTING PERSON/F	PURPOSE:		FORFEITU	JRE/SEIZ	ED?	NCI	с сн	ECK?
	EQUESTING PERSON/F		O VE		JRE/SEIZ				
PYES ENDA		O NO	O YE	s		ON Q	O YES	3	Q NO
9 YES ENDAGE I hereby acknowledge that t	the above list represents al	O NO	I hereby	S y acknowledg	e that the		O YES	ropert	y no
9 YES ENDINGS I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the	O NO	l hereby	S y acknowledg	e that the	Q NO	O YES	ropert	y no
9 YES ENDINGS I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the	O NO	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in	e that the athe officis	Q NO	O YES	ropert	y no
O YES E A A C.  I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the	O NO	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	te that the the official tree.	Q NO	O YES	ropert	y no
9 YES EAAAC I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the ts according to law.)	O NO I property copy of this his sheet for	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off	te that the state official ficer.	Q NO	O YES	ropert	y no
O YES E A A C.  I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the	O NO I property copy of this his sheet for	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	te that the state official ficer.	Q NO above represent performence	O YES	ropert	y no
9 YES EAAAC I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the ts according to law.)	O NO I property copy of this his sheet for	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	the officialicer.  Ficer (x)  Date/T	Q NO above represent performence	O YES	ropert	y no
I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):  Received By:	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the ts according to law.)  Reason:	O NO I property copy of this his sheet for	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	that the state official ficer.  Ficer (x)  Date/T	Q NO above represent performence lime Received	O YES	ropert	y no
O YES  I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):  Received By:	the above list represents all and that I have received a commation on the back of the ts according to law.)  Reason:	O NO I property copy of this his sheet for	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	that the state official ficer.  Ficer (x)  Date/T	Q NO above represer al performence	O YES	ropert	y no
O YES  I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):  Received By:  Received By:	the above list represents all and that I have received a cormation on the back of the ts according to law.)  Reason:  Reason:	O NO	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	the officialicer.  Ficer (x)  Date/T  Date/T	Q NO above represent performence ime Received ime Received	O YES	ropert	y no
I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):  Received By:	the above list represents all and that I have received a cormation on the back of the ts according to law.)  Reason:	O NO	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	the officialicer.  Ficer (x)  Date/T  Date/T	Q NO above represent performence lime Received	O YES	ropert	y no
O YES  I hereby acknowledge that taken from my possession a receipt. (Please read the inf an explanation of your right Signature (x):  Received By:  Received By:	the above list represents all and that I have received a cormation on the back of the ts according to law.)  Reason:  Reason:	O NO I property copy of this his sheet for	I hereby impoun Key We	S y acknowledg ded by me in est Police Off counding Of	that the state official ficer.  Ficer (x)  Date/T  Date/T  Date/T	Q NO above represent performence ime Received ime Received	O YES	ropert	y no

# KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT Key West, FL

	NLY ONE:	O/Trial E			0	Lab Eviden	ice		O Found	d Property
O Prison	er Property	O Safekee	ping (Re	turn)	0	Stolen/Reco	vered		O For D	Destruction
CASE N	NUMBER:		DATE/	TIME IN	IPOU		BIN	NUMBER (	ECO us	se only):
EXACT	ADDRESS WH	ERE PRO	PERTY	TYPE					المستحم	
WAS II	MPOUNDED:	•		100000000000000000000000000000000000000						
33	ODuval	S <del>+</del> .				Batte	N			•
				O Felo			· /	·	0.3	· .
CODE	S: S = SUSPEC	T A - AT	RRESTE		VICTI	M O = OV	AICD	D DEDO		lisdémeanor PERSON
CODE	3:   3 = 3USPEC	I A = AI	KRESTE	E	VICTI	VI 0 = 01	VIVER	K = KEPU	KIING	PERSON
CODE	NAME (LAST,	FIRST MID	DI F)	RACE	SEX	DOB		ADDRESS	<del></del>	PHONE
CODE	WANTE (EAST)	rikor, wiid	. DLE,	RACE	JEA	DOB	1717	5 14th St		PHONE
Δ	Murphy M.	We.	thin	N. 1	M	17/2-1901		Yr Vag		
	1007777, 1017		* ELGI	~	101	11/2012	( )-1	41 009	L/CF	
						1 1				
ITEM	QUANTITY/WEIGHT/			1		<u> </u>				
#	COUNT	ı	DESCRI	TION (inc	luding	identifying ma	arks, sei	rial number, co	olor, etc.)	)
									-	
^	1 , 1	_	, ,			, . 1				
<u>2</u>		<u> </u>	+ +	Sec (	mid	mdax.				
o.		To so			1	V				1
	3	Tas	or 1	2 Dhi	40		•			
				•						
4	1 1	Chil	110		4-4	^ C				1
		<u> </u>	· · · · ·	72 }	10000			•		
					T					
HOLD R	REQUESTED - REQ	UESTING PI	ERSON/P	URPOSE:	l	FORFEIT	JRE/SE	IZED?	NCI	C.CHECK?
		,					•			6
<b>9XYES</b>				O NO	OY	FC .		YONO	O YES	O NO
	113116716	- N					45-44		<u> </u>	
	acknowledge that the om my possession and							he above repres icial performen		
	Please read the inform					West Police Of		1	/ m,	00.7 13 1
tipe without the profit being	nation of your rights a							1///		
					10	npounding Of	incer (x			
Signatu	re (x):		7. Al		Empl	oyee ID# -	130	. /		
Received			Reason:		1			Z/7 Z/Time Receive	d:	
2.	. <del></del>				•					^
Received	d By:		Reason:	:			Date	/Time Receive	d:	
Received	d By:		Reason:			<del></del>	Date	/Time Receive	d:	
										10 A
Received	d Bv:	•	Reason:				Date	/Time Receive	d:	
	, ,		1				""	- IME NEED ! C		
Received	d Bv:		Reason:				Date	/Time Receive	d:	
MECEIVE			Incasou.				Date	a rime vectore	<b>u.</b>	
			L							

## KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT Key West, FL

Check ON	LY ONE:	O T	rial Evidence			0	Lab Evide	nce		Found	Property
O Prisone	r Property	O Safekeeping (Return)			rn)	0	Stolen/Rec	/Recovered			estruction
11-2065 41					ME II	MPOUI	NDED:	BIN	NUMBER (I	ECO us	e only):
WAS IN	ADDRESS WI IPOUNDED: () U V a I			?	TYP	E OF C	ASE:	î			. 3.
150	Doodi	2.1	• • •		O.F.						
CODES	: S = SUSPEC	T A	= ARRESTI	EE.	O Fe	VICTIN	1 0 = 0	WNER	R = REPO		isdemean PERSON
				_							
CODE	NAME (LAST,	FIRST	, MIDDLE)	F	LACE	SEX	DOB		ADDRESS		PHONE
5.	MUIPhy no	4+14	وليا	١	•				-		
у.	moffet, m										
ITEM #	QUANTITY/WEIGHT/ COUNT			PTI	ON (in	cluding i	dentifying n	arks, se	rial number, co	lor, etc.)	
_	1	,	D 0 f		50 0	nr ,	16105				
	١	1	1) of Photos of suspect from FR							)	
	•	PI	10+05	0	f	vic	tions				
	•	•									
HOLD R	EQUESTED - REC	QUESTI	ING PERSON	PUF	RPOSE	:	FORFEIT	URE/SE	IZED?	NCIO	C CHECK
	E.Vi	1							0.110		
O-YES				<u> </u>		OOY		las that t	he above repres	O YES	
taken from	acknowledge that the m my possession and Please read the infor	d that I i	have received a on the back of t	cop	y of this	impor		in the off	icial performen		
an explan	ation of your rights	accordi	ng to law.)			In	pounding (	fficer (x			
Signatur	e (x):					Emple	oyee ID#	411	,T. V4	10-05	
Received			Reason	1:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dat	e/Time Receive	d:	
Received	Ву:		Reason	:				Dat	e/Time Receive	d:	
Received	Ву:		Reason	:				Dat	e/Time Receive	d:	•
Received	Ву:	Reason:						Dat	Date/Time Received:		
Received	By:		Reason	:			•	Dat	e/Time Receive	d:	

## KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### PROPERTY RECEIPT

<b>a</b> -										
Check O	NLY ONE:	O Trial Ev	idence		0	Lab Eviden	ice	0	Foun	d Property
O Prison	er Property	O Safekee	ping (Ret	urn)	0	Stolen/Reco	vered	0	For 1	Destruction
	NUMBER:					IPOUNDED: BIN NUMBER (ECO use only)				se only):
EXACT	ADDRESS WIMPOUNDED:	HERE PROF	PERTY	TYPI	OF C	ASE:	-!.			N A
Ky	West F	-C LK	mc	O Fe	lonv		•		O N	1isdemeanor
CODE			RESTER		VICTIM	O = OV	VNER	R = REPOI		
(						202				
CODE	NAME (LAST,	, FIRST, MIDI	DLE)	RACE	SEX	DOB		ADDRESS	01	PHONE
R	Byr, St	eny		w	F		5900	colline 1	<u> </u>	254-553
ITEM #	QUANTITY/WEIGHT/ COUNT	I	DESCRIP	rion (in	cluding i	dentifying ma	arks, ser	ial number, col	or, etc.	)
	1	C 0 4	- 1+C	جاني	ital	ohts:	<u>s</u>			
,•			( <b>*</b> )X	-					٠	i.
					·			9		
-:										
HOLD	EQUESTED - REC	QUESTING PI	ERSON/PU	JRPOSE:		FORFEIT	URE/SE	ZED?	NCI	C CHECK?
O YES	(*)			29'N	O O Y	ES		79 NO	O YE	S ZO NO
taken fro receipt. (	acknowledge that th om my possession an Please read the info nation of your rights	d that I have re rmation on the l	ceived a co	py of this	impou	nded by me in lest Police Of	n the offi Ticer.	ne above represer	of my	duty as a
S'	( <del>-</del> -)-				1		_	_	<u> </u>	
Received			Reason:		Lupio	yee ID# Z		Time Received	:	
Received	i By:		Reason:	-			Date	/Time Received	:	
Receive	à By:		Reason:			2	Date	/Time Received	:	
Receive	d By:		Reason:				Date	/Time Received	:	
Receive	d By:		Reason:		•		Date	/Time Received	:	

WHITE COPY - Person surrendering property

YELLOW COPY - Property Division

PINK COPY - Records

BLUE COPY - Officer's Copy

## KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT Key West, FL

وي

#### PROPERTY RECEIPT

	NLY ONE:	Trial E	Evidence		0	Lab Evider	nce		) Foun	d Property
O Prison	er Property	O Safeke	eping (Retu	rn)	0	Stolen/Rec	overed			Destruction
11-	NUMBER: 2065		DATE/TI	ME IN	IPOUN	NDED:	BIN	NUMBER ()	ECO u	se only):
	ADDRESS W	HERE PRO	PERTY		OF C					
59 c	MPOUNDED:	RE		13	affe	4				
2	West Fl	LKY	n		• •	/				
24				O Fel	ony				ON	lisdemeanor
CODE	$S: \mid S = SUSPE$	CT   A = A	RRESTEE	V =	VICTIM	1 0 = 0	VNER	R = REPO	RTIN	<b>PERSON</b>
0000	T 37.3									
CODE	NAME (LAST	, FIRST, MIL	DDLE) R	ACE	SEX	DOB		ADDRESS	~ T	PHONE
R	Brya, SA	herry	- 4	<u></u>	F		5700	Cullage 1		294-55
		,								
ITEM #	QUANTITY/WEIGHT/ COUNT		DESCRIPTI	ON (inc	luding i	dentifying m	arks, ser	ial number, co	lor, etc.	)
	,	51	Ν,	1 ~	110	,				
	-	72	UL	<u> </u>	72	-55/-	- 8/	-807	- C	)
·	/	Koys	Fede	2/	U	SALD	EBT	53	81	
•	# /	19	n Co						•	
	,							0736		•
	/	tebe	Cho,	05	tiel	<u> </u>				
HOLD R	EQUESTED - RE	QUESTING P	ERSON/PUR	POSE:		FORFEIT	URE/SEI	ZED?	NCI	C CHECK?
	p									
O YES			-		O YE	ES		ZONO	O YES	S SONO
I hereby	acknowledge that th	e above list rep	resents all pr	operty	I heret	y acknowled	ge that th	e above represe	nts all p	roperty
receipt.	m my possession an Please read the info	a that I have r rmation on the	eceived a copy back of this s	heet for		est Police Of		cial performenc	e of my	duty as a
	nation of your rights							Shap	LC.	el
	S.B.	10 ANC						1000		
Signatur		J MC			Emplo	yee ID# 2				
Received	ı by:		Reason:				Date	Time Received	l:	
Received	l By:		Reason:				Date	Time Received	l:	
Received	1 By:	•	Reason:			•	Date	Time Received	l:	
Received	l By:		Reason:			· · · · · · · · ·	Date	Time Received	l:	
	I P		Reason:		<del></del>		Date	Time Received		<del></del> .
Received	i by:		Meason.	,			Date	time wecelved		

والماري والمعارية والمناز المنافي المنبورة معادية والمنافعة والمنافعة والمناز والمنافعة والمنافع

## KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT

12

#. <b>*</b>									
Check ONL	Y ONE:	Trial E	vidence		0	Lab Eviden	ce	O Found	Property
O Prisoner	Property		eping (Retu	ırn)		Stolen/Reco		O For De	
								O TOI DO	sti dellou
CASE NU	MBER: 2065		DATE/T	IME IN	APOUNDED: BIN NUMBER			(ECO use	only):
	ADDRESS WI	HERE PRO	PERTY		OF C		- <u> </u>		
WAS IMF	POUNDED:	01		0	the	4			1
5790	College Vest Fi	12/44		1/3	11 -7	7			
Koyl	Dest		7	O Fal					
CODES:	S = SUSPEC	T A - Al	RRESTEE	O Fel		( 0 0)	AIDD D DEED		sdemeanor
00225.	1 0 - 3031 E	JI A - AI	RRESTEE	Y =	VICTIN	1 O = OW	$NER \mid R = REP($	ORTING I	PERSON
CODE	NAME (LAST	FIRST, MID	DLE)	RACE	SEX	DOB	ADDRESS		DITONE
2			,				5900 Collys	RE	PHONE
R	Brye, S.	herma	1	4	F	-	), - c ,	2	94-553
	7.								
									1
ITEM QU	UANTITY/WEIGHT/								
#	COUNT		DESCRIPT	ION (inc	luding i	dentifying ma	rks, serial number, c	olor, etc.)	
						<del></del>			
}		Kan	Pin-	c. 1	11	7 V	. 150	<i>(</i> 2	1
		, ,,	1779	22/		Skegg	6/70/	<u> </u>	
	/	m-6	00	- /		· ·	- 1		
-:		retro	5 /	3 <u>~</u>	GP	hone 5	6/FO,	JPO1	37234
	. /				_				•
13 . :	/			/					-
	•							/-	
									[
HOLD REO	UESTED - REC	UESTING PE	ERSON/PIII	RPOSE.		FORFITII	RE/SEIZED?	NCIC	CHECKS
			316010101	d OSE.	1	PORFEITO	REISEIZED;	NCIC	CHECK?
O YES				≥0 NC	OY	ES	20 NO	O YES	26 NO
I hereby ack	nowledge that the	above list rep	resents all pi	roperty	I herek	y acknowledge	that the above repres	L	
taken from r	my possession and	I that I have re	ceived a cop	y of this	impou	nded by me in	the official performent	ce of my du	ty as a
receipt. (Plea	ase read the infor	mation on the l	back of this	sheet for	Key W	est Police Offi	cer.		
au explanatio	on of your rights	according to la	w.)		Im	pounding Off	icer (x)	est	
	x): Sharo	16.	4.10		1		200		
		n long			Emplo	yee ID# 2	695		
Received By	y:		Reason:				Date/Time Receiver	d:	
D									
Received By	<b>":</b>		Reason:				Date/Time Received	d:	
			100						
Received By	Brye, S	herry	Reason:				Date/Time Received	d:	
Received By	y:	,	Reason:	. \			Date/Time Received	d:	
Received By	y:		Reason:				Date/Time Received	d:	

## IN THE CIRCUIT / COUNTY COURT, 16TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONROE, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA	Originating agency: Key West Police Department Originating agency Case Number: 11-2065
VS	Warrant No
MATTHEW SHAUN MURPHY	11 mm 952K

#### WARRANT FOR ARREST

WHEREAS, complaint on oath and in writing, supported by affide it of a grediele witness, or witnesses, has this day been made before the undersigned Judge Monroe County, Florida, and WHEREAS, said facts made known to be and considered by me have caused me to certify and find that the facts set forth in said affidavit show and constitute probable cause for the issuance of this warrant and the Court being satisfied of the existence of said grounds set forth in the affidavit and that the laws of the State of Florida have been violated. Based on a finding of probable cause, you are commanded to arrest the above-named defendant and bring the defendant without unnecessary delay before this court to answer to the charge(s) of:

1. BATTERY contrary to Section(s) 784.03(1)(A)(1) of FLORIDA STATUTES.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 26 DAY OF 2011

JUDGE Jeans Howler

no contact w/ Jason Michael Murphy
Description of defendant.

NAME: MATTHEW SHAUN MURPHY

DATE OF BIRTH: 07/20/1983

RACE: W SEX: M

HEIGHT: 6'02"
WEIGHT: 190 LBS
EYE COLOR: BLUE
HAIR COLOR: BLOND

SS#: 234-35-2902

FL. ID#: M610557832600

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS: 1213 14TH STREET LOT #45

# Extradition Information: The State will extradite the defendant: [] From any contiguous state [] From anywhere in the continental United States [] From any other State [] From anywhere State of Florida Only Omega| 1614

## 11 mm aszk

#### ARREST AFFIDAVIT

1. BATTERY IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE 784.03(1)(A)(1).

IN THE CIRCUIT / COUNTY COURT, 16TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, COUNTY OF MONROE, FLORIDA

#### STATE OF FLORIDA VS: MATTHEW SHAUN MURPHY.

CASE #: 11-2065

DATE OF BIRTH: 07/20/1983

RACE: W SEX: M

HEIGHT: 6'02"
WEIGHT: 190 LBS
EYE COLOR: BLUE
HAIR COLOR: BLOND

SS#: 234-35-2902

FL. ID#: M610557832600

In the name of the State of Florida, to all singular the sheriffs of the State of Florida, Officer Mark Siracuse of the Key West Police Department has this day made oath that on the 16<sup>th</sup> of April 2011, in the county aforesaid, one: **Matthew Shaun Murphy** did then and there:

On 4/16/2011, at approximately 0340 hours, I (Officer M. Siracuse) responded to the area of 330 Duval Street, Monroe County, Key West, Florida reference a verbal disturbance.

I responded on my patrol bicycle, wearing a full bicycle uniform, consisting of a blue uniform shirt with patches, badge, blue shorts and a gun belt. As I approached the area from the north, I saw two white males standing on the sidewalk located on the west side of Duval Street. One young white male, later identified as Matthew Shaun Murphy, was facing another older white male, later identified as Jason Michael Moffet. Murphy was facing Moffet, yelling at him. Moffet was turned sideways, with his head down, in a more defensive manner, not confronting Murphy. Murphy had his shirt off and had taken an aggressive stance with his shoulders back and chest out. Murphy was standing only a few inches from Moffet and looking down on him. Murphy is 6'2, about 200 lbs, and Moffet is only 5'8, 150 lbs. Murphy had a muscular build.

I approached the two males from the direction Murphy was facing. I identified myself saying, "Key West Police," and I heard someone yell, "Police are here." I drew my TASER from its holster and pointed it at Murphy. I pointed the TASER at Murphy's right shoulder, avoiding his head and neck. Murphy ignored the light and laser of the TASER. Murphy raised his right hand making a fist, reached back, and punched Moffet in the face. Moffet's mouth immediately began bleeding and Moffet crouched in pain. Murphy reached back again, as if to strike Moffet for a second time. Fearing further injury to Moffet, I deployed my TASER, striking Murphy with both probes. One probe hit Murphy's right shoulder and the second hit his upper left leg. Murphy fell backwards on the ground. When the TASER finished cycling, I instructed Murphy to place his hands behind his back or he would be tased again. Officer J. Dean arrived on scene to assist. Murphy sat up and began arguing with Officer Dean and me. Murphy refused to comply with my orders and would not place his hands behind his back. As Officer Dean and I attempted to handcuff Murphy, he pulled away and tensed his arms in an attempt to keep us from handcuffing him. I gave Murphy loud, repetitive verbal commands, telling him to place his hands behind his

## ARREST AFFIDAVIT (CONTINUED)

back. While telling Murphy to put his hands behind his back, I was attempting to pull his left hand out from in front of him and place it behind his back.

Officer Dean and I struggled with Murphy for a short time before we were able to handcuff him. Once Murphy was handcuffed, I immediately called for KWPD Communications to send Rescue and my supervisor to the scene. Officer J. Dean removed the TASER probes from Murphy. Murphy laid back on the sidewalk and lost consciousness. Rescue was advised to expedite due to Murphy's condition.

Murphy began bleeding from the nose and vomited a small amount on the sidewalk. Officer T. Stutz, D. Hall, J. Valdes and Sgt. A. Jewell arrived on scene. Myself and other officers placed Murphy on his left side in a recovery position, to prevent him from choking on his vomit or blood. Key West MED 1 arrived on scene and took over treatment of Murphy.

I met with the victim, Jason Michael Moffet. Moffet said Murphy was with a black female, who left the scene upon the arrival of the Police. Moffet said Murphy began yelling at Moffet's wife, Beverly Anderson. Moffet said they were arguing about someone saying the word, "nigger." Moffet said he got between Murphy and Anderson. Moffet said Murphy struck him in the face just before being tased by police. Moffet said he was trying to find a hotel room for him and Anderson to stay for the night, when the incident took place. Moffet was extremely upset and said he wanted to press charges. Moffet had a split upper lip, and swelling to his mouth. Moffet said he did not need medical attention.

Officers on scene gathered sworn, written witness statements from witnesses who saw the incident. The first witness, Jennifer Renee Sprouse, stated the man with no shirt and jeans (Murphy) had a verbal altercation with the man with a ponytail (Moffet) and his wife. Sprouse stated Murphy then punched Moffet in the face. Sprouse said she was on the phone with 911, when she saw Murphy fall to the ground.

A second witness, Tammy Lynn Rotenberry, stated she saw the aggressor (Murphy) verbally assaulting a couple on the sidewalk. Rotenberry said Murphy was threatening to, "Kick his ass," and kept calling the couple, "crack heads." Rotenberry said Moffet told Murphy to go back to the mainland and leave the locals alone. Rotenberry said Murphy ripped off his tank top and rushed Moffet. Rotenberry said this is when police arrived on scene and tased Murphy.

I met with Moffet's wife, Beverly Anderson. Anderson said she was sitting on the sidewalk with Moffet and their dog. Anderson said they began arguing with Murphy, a black female, and three black males. Anderson said someone struck their dog, and the argument continued to escalate, until it became physical.

The suspect did knowingly and intentionally strike Jason Moffett with his right fist, committing the offense of battery, contrary to the Florida Statute in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

(Affiant's Signature

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 26 day of

2011

(Signature and title of person taking oath)

Investigation Time: 3 hrs.



## Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

23. Anterior View

	Response to Resistance Report will be completed by the supervisor for: (Check all that apply)  A response through the use of non-lethal weapons, Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take-downs"  When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal injury as a result of the application of force  When any person complains of injury as a result of the application of force  Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (other than for training, maintenance or ballistics testing)  2. Date: 4/16/11 3. Time: 04:51 4. Location: 330 Duval St 5. Incident type: Battery  6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation 8. Response Option 9. Explanation  Passive: Physical Control  Active: Punched victim Non-lethal Weapon TASER  Aggressive: Deadly Force:  10. Description of Incident: (If additional space is needed, continue in section 51 or use separate page if needed)  On Saturday, April 16, 2011, at approximately 0341 hours a call came out for a Verbal Disturbance across from							
On Saturday, April 16, 2011, at approximately 0341 hours, a call came out for a Verbal Disturbance across from Wendy's at 335 Duval Street. Officer Jeffrey Dean indicated he would be responded on foot from Caroline and Duval Street. Officer Mark Siracuse, on bicycle patrol, also said he would respond.  Officers Siracuse was first to arrive on scene, and then Officer Dean, moments after. Officer Siracuse observed white males verbally arguing with each other. Officer Siracuse, identified himself as the Key West Police and do his TASER from the holster and pointed at one male subject, later identified as Matthew Shaun Murphy, who Siracuse identified as the primary aggressor. Officers then saw Murphy strike the other male subject, later identified as Jason Michael Moffet, in the face with a closed fist.								
	11. Last Name: Murphy 12. First: Matthew 13. Race: W 14. Sex: M							
	15. DOB: 07/20/1983							
	18. Did you observe the subject: No Yes If NO, explain why in Section 5. If "YES", complete sections 19-23							
	19. Appeared to be: 🛛 Intoxicated 🔲 Under the influence of controlled substance 🔲 Emotionally / mentally disturbed							
	20. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 23)							
	21. Photographed: No X Yes 22. Treated: No X Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital Detention							
SUBJECT	TASER PUNCTURE  TASER PROBE PUNCTURE							

Posterior View

Case No: 11-2065

	sponse to Resistance Report (cont	<u>inued)</u>	Casa Nav	44.0005
Key	West Police Department		Case No:	11-2065
	24. Officer: Mark Siracuse	25. Race: W	26. Sex: M	27. Age: 24
	28. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty	employment 🛛 Un	iformed Plain clothe	s 29. Yrs Exp: 1
			e and indicate areas on c	
	31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated:	No Yes By:	BMT/Paramedic on sce	ene  Hospital
	33. Response option used by this officer: TASER 35 (I	f TASER®, also ref	erence line number fro	m TASER® section)
			$\left\{ \right\}$	
ËR		and the second s		The first of the second of the
OFFIC			// //	

13	34. Anterior View	Posterior View	
	35. TASER® device serial # X00-474988	36. TASER® device serial #	
	TASER®Cam serial # V08-007240	TASER®Cam serial #	
	Cartridge 1 serial # C4100MEV2	Cartridge 1 serial #	
>,	Cartridge 2 serial # N/A	Cartridge 2 serial #	
ONLY	Number of cycles: 1	Number of cycles:	
	Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS ☐ Drive Stun	Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS ☐ Drive Stun	
TASER USE	Did probes penetrate skin: ⊠ Yes ☐ No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ No	
SE	Target distance at probe launch: 10 feet	Target distance at probe launch:	
Δ	Distance between probes: 24 inches	Distance between probes:	
	Probes removed by (name): Ofc. J. Dean	Probes removed by (name):	
	Device downloaded by: Sgt. A. Jewell	Device downloaded by:	
	☐ 37 Check and list any additional TASER® device	s cartridges or details in the incident description section.	

38. Notified Date: 4/16/11	<b>39. Time:</b> 03:46					
40. Did you respond to the scene: No X Yes (If "No", explain why in section 10)						
41. Did you meet with the Officer: No X Yes (If "No", explain why in section 10)						
42. Were you able to locate an	y independent witnesses: No X Yes (If "Yes," list below)					
Name	Address	Phone Number				
Jennifer Sprouse	512 Catherine St., Apt. UP, Key West, FL 33040	515-490-0898				
43. Is further review recommer		6 4/16/11				
	44. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID	45. Date				
46. Did the review of this incid	46. Did the review of this incident conclude that use					
	of formation and the control of the					

of force was in compliance with Departmental

SUPERVISOR'S INQUIRY

INT. AFF.

policy? No Yes (If "No", complete section 49) 47. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector

48. Date

49. If section 46 is "No" record the Professional Standards Control Number:

50. Date Entered:

## Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

Case No: \_\_\_\_\_\_11-2065

INCIDENT	51. Description (Section 10 continued): As Murphy was preparing to strike Moffet again, Officer Sirad distance of 10 feet. The top probe penetrated Murphy's right Murphy was temporarily incapacitated by the effects of the T The TASER cycled for five seconds. Officer Siracuse gave Nobehind his back. Murphy picked his head up and looked directly verbal commands. Murphy then started to roll to his left side Dean physically pulled Murphy's arms out from under him and	nt shoulder and the bottom probe penetrated in the upp TASER, during which time, Murphy fell backwards onto Murphy verbal commands to roll onto his stomach and rectly at Officer Siracuse. Officer Siracuse continued to e and his arms were still in front of his chest. Officers	per left thigh. the ground. put his hands give Murphy
	24. Officer:	25. Race: 26. Sex: 27. A	ge:
		employment Uniformed Plain clothes 29. Yr	s Exp:
		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Se	
	31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated: No		spital
	33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, a	also reference line number from TASER® section)	)
OFFICER	34. Anterior View	Posterior View	
	24. Officer:	25. Race: 26. Sex: 27. A	ge:
			s Exp:
		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charterin Se	
	31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated: No		spital
	33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®,	also reference line number from TASER® section	)
OFFICER		Tum Muss	

# Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

Case No: \_\_\_\_\_\_11-2065

51. Description (Section 10 continued):  Officers Stutz, Hall and Valdes arrived on scene to assist. Officer Siracuse advised over the radio, he had one subject tased and requested a supervisor and Rescue to respond to his location. Murphy lost consciousness moments later and Officer Siracuse requested Rescue expedite their response. Murphy began to bleed from the nose and vomited. Officer Stutz placed Murphy in a recovery position, ensuring his airway was not restricted and he was breathing. Rescue (Med 1) arrived on scene and took over the treatment of Murphy. I took photos of Murphy and the scene just prior to transport by Rescue. I interviewed and took a sworn written statement from an independent witness, Ms. Jennifer Sprouse. I downloaded the TASER Cam from Officer Siracuse's device. At the time of this report, Murphy was listed in critical condition at Ryder Trauma Center.								
24. Officer:	25. Race: 26. Sex: 27. Age:							
28. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty er								
	r Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 34)							
33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, a	Iso reference line number from TASER® section)							
34. Anterior View	Posterior View							
24. Officer:	25. Race: 26. Sex: 27. Age:							
28. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty en	mployment Uniformed Plain clothes 29. Yrs Exp:							
	r Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 34)							
33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, a	also reference line number from TASER® section)							
	Officers Stutz, Hall and Valdes arrived on scene to assist. O and requested a supervisor and Rescue to respond to his loc Siracuse requested Rescue expedite their response. Murphy Murphy in a recovery position, ensuring his airway was not reand took over the treatment of Murphy. I took photos of Murp and took a sworn written statement from an independent witr Officer Siracuse's device, At the time of this report, Murphy we 24. Officer:  28. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty er 30. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or 31. Photographed: No Yes 32. Treated: No 33. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®, a 24. Officer: Unit of the status of the s							



#### PROTECT LIFE-

#### Weapon Summary

man and the state of the state	
Weapon Serial	X00-474988
Firing Count	335
Time change count	4
Video Incident Count	107
Downloaded By	Sergeant Areaka P Jewell
Department	Key West Police Department
First download date of firing record	3/1/2011 1:59:42 PM
Last download date of firing record	4/16/2011 5:58:09 AM
First download date of video record	3/1/2011 5:30:08 AM
Last download date of video record	4/16/2011 5:56:30 AM

#### Firings

Sequence	GMT Time	Local Time	Duration	Temp (C)	
				1 SADA ELSE	Remaining
343	4/16/2011 7:44:36 AM	4/16/2011 3:44:36 AM	00:00:05	29 °C	78%

#### Time Changes

Sequence	GMT Time	Local Time	Type
1	5/14/2009 3:00:54 PM	5/14/2009 11:00:54 AM	FROM
2	5/14/2009 3:00:54 PM	5/14/2009 11:00:54 AM	TO
41	1/1/2000 12:00:25 AM	12/31/1999 7:00:25 PM	FROM
42	6/9/2009 4:33:05 PM	6/9/2009 12:33:05 PM	TO
43	6/9/2009 4:33:08 PM	6/9/2009 12:33:08 PM	FROM
44	6/9/2009 4:33:07 PM	6/9/2009 12:33:07 PM	TO
323	3/1/2011 7:11:28 PM	3/1/2011 2:11:28 PM	FROM
324	3/1/2011 6:59:25 PM	3/1/2011 1:59:25 PM	TO

Videos

TASER CAM Serial	Incident Start Time	Incident Start Time (Local)	Duration
V08-007240	4/16/2011 7:44:31 AM	4/16/2011 3:44:31 AM	00:01:42

#### **Donald Lee**

From:

Areaka Jewell

Sent:

Saturday, April 16, 2011 9:08 AM

To:

Donald Lee

Subject:

11-2065

11-2065 Battery 330 Duval Street, Flirt Two male subjects in a verbal altercation. Officers Siracuse and J. Dean are first on scene. Officer Siracuse give verbal commands to separate. In the presence of both officers, one male subject strikes the other with a closed fist in the jaw area. Officer Siracuse deployed his TASER device. Subject was incapacitated and fell back onto the ground. Officers gave verbal commands for him to roll onto his stomach and place his hands behind his back. The subject initially complied, but tensed his arms under himself, causing officer to physically pull his arms out to handcuff him. Officers requested Rescue respond. Subject was verbally responsive to officers initially, then went went unresponsive. Rescue responded and transported the subject to the ER where he was listed in critical condition. The subject was subsequently airlifted to Ryder Trauma center. Notifications were made to Lt. Vazquez and Capt. Smith. FDLE was notified by Capt. Smith. Photos were taken of scene, victim and suspect. TASER video was downloaded. All related reports were completed. Suspect's name is Matthew Shaun Murphy, DOB 7/20/1983, local address 1213 14th St., Lot 45 (Stadium Trailer Park).

Sergeant Areaka P. Jewell Bravo Nights Watch Supervisor Key West Police Department (305) 809-1091

#### **Donald Lee**

From:

Areaka Jewell

Sent:

Saturday, April 16, 2011 12:13 PM

To:

Donald Lee; Scott Smith; Alfredo Vazquez

Subject:

11-2065 Supervisor Incident Report

Attachments:

11-2065 Supervisor Incident.doc

Attached you will find a copy of my Supervisor Incident Report for the above referenced case. If you have any questions, I will be back in at work at 1800 tonight.

Sergeant Areaka P. Jewell Bravo Nights Watch Supervisor Key West Police Department (305) 809-1091

#### Donald J. Lee, Jr.

#### Chief of Police



# Key West POLICE DEPARTMENT

TO:

Command Staff

FROM:

Sergeant Areaka P. Jewell

DATE:

4/16/2011

RE:

11-2065 Supervisor Incident Report - Jewell

4/16/11 03:41 On Saturday, April 16, 2011, at approximately 0341 hours, a call came out for a Verbal Disturbance across from Wendy's at 335 Duval Street. Officer Jeffrey Dean indicated he would be responded on foot from Caroline and Duval Street. Officer Mark Siracuse, on bicycle patrol, also said he would respond.

03:42

Officer Siracuse is first to arrive on scene, and then Officer Dean, moments after. Officer Siracuse observed two white males verbally arguing with each other. Officer Siracuse, identified himself as the Key West Police and drew his TASER from the holster and pointed at one male subject, later identified as Matthew Shaun Murphy, who Siracuse identified as the primary aggressor. Officers then saw Murphy strike the other male subject, later identified as Jason Michael Moffet, in the face with a closed fist.

03:44

As Murphy was preparing to strike Moffet again, Officer Siracuse deployed his TASER device at Murphy from an approximate distance of 12 feet. The top probe penetrated Murphy's right shoulder and the bottom probe penetrated in the right thigh. Murphy was temporarily incapacitated by the effects of the TASER, during which time, Murphy fell backwards onto the ground. The TASER cycled for five seconds. Officer Siracuse gave Murphy verbal commands to roll onto his stomach and put his hands behind his back. Murphy picks his head up and looks directly at Officer Siracuse. Officer Siracuse continues to give Murphy verbal commands. Murphy then starts to roll to his side and his arms are still in front of his chest. Officers Siracuse and Dean physically pull Murphy's arms out from under him and place Murphy into handcuffs.





11-2065 Supervisor I 4/16/2011 Page 2	ncident Report - Jewell
03:45	Officers Stutz, Hall and Valdes arrive on scene to assist.
03:46	Officer Siracuse advises over the radio, he has one subject tased and requested a supervisor and Rescue to respond to his location. Murphy lost consciousness moments later and Officer Siracuse requested Rescue expedite their response. Murphy began to bleed from the nose and vomited. Officer Stutz placed Murphy in a recovery position, ensuring his airway was not restricted and he was breathing.
03:53	Rescue (Med 1) arrived on scene and took over the treatment of Murphy. I took photos of Murphy and the scene just prior to transport by Rescue. The two paramedics remained on scene, while administering care to Murphy, before calling for Key West Fire to send someone to drive the ambulance to the hospital.
03:45-04:20	On scene at 330 Duval Street, officers interviewed and took statements from those witnesses who volunteered to do so. I interviewed and took a sworn written statement from an independent witness, Ms. Jennifer Sprouse. The victim, Moffit had a swollen and bleeding lip from where he was punched by Murphy. Moffit refused Rescue, but did provide a sworn written statement. Officer Valdes took photos of Moffit.
04:21	Officer Siracuse went to the hospital to gather additional information on Murphy. Murphy had not regained consciousness and was being treated for his condition by ER physicians.
04:55	I also responded to the ER and spoke to ER physicians, Dr. Erlandson, who told me they had detected a brain bleed through a CAT scan and were prepping him to be airlifted to Ryder Trauma Center.
05:23	I notified Lieutenant Vazquez through text message of the incident and current status. I called Captain Smith on his cell phone to give notification and he acknowledged.
05:58	Prior to transport via helicopter, I had Officer Valdes make one final attempt to get photos of Murphy, which he did. Officer Valdes also confirmed there were no exterior lacerations to Murphy's head that may have been caused by his fall.
07:17	I again called Captain Smith to give him an update of the case. Captain Smith
	made contact made notification to FDLE. I relayed all information known at the time to Agent Vince Wiener.
07:19-09:52	The incident scene at 330 Duval Street was secured by Officers Lohman and Wanciak, until it was determined by Agent Wiener it had been sufficiently documented.

11-2065 Supervisor Incident Report - Jewell 4/16/2011

Page 3

08:13

Officer Gary Celcer responded to the hospital to recover property belonging to Marie Annulysse, which the receiving hospital crew from Ryder would not accept. Officer Celcer recorded it in a supplemental report and dropped it into Property and Evidence.

08:13

I made contact with Social Worker at Ryder Trauma Center, Jaclyn (305-585-1148) to establish lines of communication and get updates on Murphy's condition.

09:47

I spoke with Jaclyn again, and she told me Murphy just went into the operating room and he was still listed in critical condition. Jaclyn also relayed to me, she had identified Murphy's next of kin as his parents in West Virginia. Murphy's mother is Lynne Murphy (304-733-2373). Jaclyn also told me she was in contact with Murphy's girlfriend Marie Annulysse (305-896-4535) who was at her parent's house in Key West at 320 Angela St. Apt. 5a. and she would like to speak to KWPD officers.

10:38

Jaclyn called me to relay that Murphy's father, Marty (304-617-0645) had been in contact with her and was requesting to speak to me regarding what happened to his son. I called Marty and told him the best and most up-to-date information on the condition of his son would come from Jaclyn at Ryder Trauma and that our investigation was on-going. I also told him, Murphy's girlfriend Marie was on-scene and could possibly provide him with the details he was looking for.

6/06/14 SunGard CAD PAGE 14:30:28 CAD CALL INFORMATION 111060077

Call Number: 111060077 Call Type.: 111 S36B BATTERY Police

Entry Day/Tm: 4/16/11 3:40:42 052 S52 UNKNOWN PROBLEM Police

CmnN: WENDYS (DUVAL) Agency..... 001 KEY WEST CmnN: WENDYS (DUVAL)

Location...: 335 DUVAL

City....: KEYWEST Block#: ST Apt: .A

300 Loc ID: C Mapr: 1032XX1X0

Intersectn.: CAROLINE

Caller Name: Last: First: Mid: See Caller:

Address...: Apt:

City/State: Phone#: 305-304-4040 Source:

Call Taker.: 3205 DIAZ BELEN DISPATCH3 Dispatcher.: KEITH 3196 KLINE QPADEV000D

NARRATIVE

unable to question rp she keeps screaming 3:41:21

Call change from S52 to S22V BY DISPATCH3 P 01 0000003205 3:40:50

something about subjs trying to beat her pitbull 3:41:38 caller disconnected 3:42:04

ONE TAZED 3:43:53

second caller adv subj was knocked out - jen ralphes 3:44:06 515-490-0898

3:44:17

Call change from S22V to S49 BY DISPATCH3 P 01 0000003205 3:44:27

OFC REQ RESCUE AND SUPV 3:46:07

med1 was not answer their radio 3:53:14 medl are eh with a head injury - er has been notified 4:13:51

111060077 change from S49 to S36B BY QPADEV000D P 01 0000003 4:19:38

PERSON INFO

Person Type: SUSP SUSPECT User ID: NSMITH

Race.: W Sex: M Age: - Hgt: 508 - Wgt: - Person #:

Hair...: Build.: Weapon: Eyes:

Shirt..: Hat..: Jacket: Pants:

Shoes: Facial: Glasses: SSN: 2604152

Flight Dir: Mode: OL#: M130433744610 FL DL / Name: L: MOFFET F: JASON M: MICHAEL DOB: 1221197

AVE Apt: A Addr: 33 8TH 4/16/1:

City: KEY WEST FL Phone#: ( (

Last Changed: 4:02:10

Additional: CLEAR/SUSP

			~~~
6/06/14	SunGard CAD	PAGE	2
14:30:28	CAD CALL INFORMATION	111060	077

*NONE		Unit Status History Information	
4/16/11	3:40:51	18 ROUTE CALL TIME RT	
B67		Unit Status History Information	
4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11	3:44:42 3:45:41 4:09:19	4 DISPATCHED D 32 ENROUTE 51 6 AT SCENE 97 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC OK 20 AVAILABLE AV	2736 HALL,DAV
B93		Unit Status History Information	
4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11	3:41:56 3:42:57 4:09:19 4:21:09 4:28:55 4:41:17 5:04:31 5:23:49 6:00:00 6:49:55 7:58:07	4 DISPATCHED D  32 ENROUTE 51 6 AT SCENE 97 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC OK 34 ENROUTE TO HOSPITAL EH 11 DESIGNATED PRIMARY U P 39 AT HOSPTIAL AH 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC OK 47 ENROUTE TO STATION ES 40 IN STATION / OFFICE IS 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC OK 15 STOP UNIT TIME CHECK SP 20 AVAILABLE AV	3366 SIRACUSE, MAR
P56		Unit Status History Information	
4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11	3:44:42 3:45:35 4:09:19	4 DISPATCHED D 32 ENROUTE 51 6 AT SCENE 97 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC OK 20 AVAILABLE AV	2961 VALDES,JIM
P94		Unit Status History Information	
4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11	3:44:55 3:45:57 4:09:19	4 DISPATCHED D 32 ENROUTE 51 6 AT SCENE 97 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC OK 20 AVAILABLE AV	3138 STUTZ,THO
P97		Unit Status History Information	
		4 DISPATCHED D 11 DESIGNATED PRIMARY U P	3386 DEAN, JEF

6/06/14 14:30:28		SunGard CAC CALL INFOR		PAGE 3 111060077
4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11	3:41:07 3:42:59 4:09:19 4:19:18 4:22:13 5:04:28	32 ENROUTE 6 AT SCENE 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC	ES IS	
S20		Unit Status History I	informat	cion
4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11 4/16/11	3:44:37 3:46:50 4:09:19 4:18:32 4:57:29 4:57:29	4 DISPATCHED 32 ENROUTE 6 AT SCENE 16 RESET UNIT TIME CHEC 20 AVAILABLE 4 DISPATCHED 6 AT SCENE 20 AVAILABLE	D 51 97 M OK AV M D 97 AV	2616 JEWELL, ARE

#### DISPOSITIONS

Τ	046		Case#	1	-	00-000000	Unit:	B93
2	055	INC REPORT NUMBER	Case#	1	_	11-002065	Unit:	B93
3	049	INCIDENT REPORT	Case#	1	-	00-000000	Unit:	B93